GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 451
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03RP FEBRUARY, 2026

GRANT UNDER AB-PMJAY
451. # SHRI NARHARI AMIN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of quantum of grant allocated under the Ayushman Bharat-Pradhan Mantri Jan Aarogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) since its inception, State-wise; and

(b) the number of beneficiaries covered under this scheme alongwith the amount of funds allocated, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) and (b): Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY) is a flagship scheme of the Government which provides health coverage of Rs. 5 lakhs per family per year for secondary and tertiary care hospitalization to 12 Crore families constituting bottom 40% of India’s population. In March 2024, approximately 37 lakh families of ASHA, Anganwadi Workers and Anganwadi Helpers were included under the scheme. In October 2024, the scheme was expanded to cover 6 crore senior citizens of age 70 years and above belonging to
4.5 crore families irrespective of their socio-economic status, through Ayushman Vay Vandana card.

The funding of AB-PMJAY is entirely demand driven. National Health Authority releases funds for scheme implementation to the States/UTs on the basis of the actual demand received and utilization certificates furnished for previous releases.

State/UT-wise details of number of eligible beneficiary families and funds released since inception in September 2018 to March 2025 are at Annexure.


Annexure

State/UT-wise details of number of eligible beneficiary families and funds released

State/UT

No. of eligible families

Central share released

(AB-PMJAY) (in crore of rupees)
(From September 2018 to
March 2025)
Andaman Nicobar Islands 23,785 4.43
Andhra Pradesh 61,47,562 2303.08
Arunachal Pradesh 98,844 19.16
Assam 30,03,069 1051.98
Bihar 1,21,10,525 1158.69
Chandigarh 79,226 33.25
Chhattisgarh 41,44,847 1560.96
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 6,54,041 26.68
Daman and Diu
Delhi* 47,578 2.09
Goa 41,098 3.51
Gujarat 49,85,484 1888.43
Haryana 17,24,837 607.73
Himachal Pradesh 5,32,396 264.88
Jammu and Kashmir 6,70,010 331.91
Jharkhand 31,18,620 829.93
Karnataka 69,01,440 2470.04
Kerala 23,97,610 867.18
Ladakh 12,120 7.94
Lakshadweep 1,628 0.527
Madhya Pradesh 93,27,963 2835.85
Maharashtra 93,05,910 2544.85
Manipur 3,07,908 155.8


Meghalaya 3,85,708 242.58
Mizoram 2,16,584 133.42
Nagaland 2,59,468 119.24
Odisha* 67,80,308 25.74
Puducherry 1,14,968 476.68
Punjab 16,65,113 2007.71
Rajasthan 66,37,371 17.15
Sikkim 44,228 2882.67
Tamil Nadu 86,48,748 687.57
Telangana 29,02,621 225.58
Tripura 5,49,554 2926.63
Uttar Pradesh 1,31,23,662 328.66
Uttarakhand 5,97,682 31.28

*Delhi and Odisha were onboarded under AB-PMJAY in April 2025.
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